
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CSS HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

DANIEL A. BLITZ
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-1722

RONALD MEISBURG
General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CSS Healthcare Services, Inc.)
)
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)
)
v.) Nos. 10-10568-BB &
) 10-10914-BB
) Board Case No. 10-CA-37628
National Labor Relations Board)
)
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement regarding oral argument.....	3
Statement of the issues presented	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of facts	4
A. Background; in April 2008, the company hires Victoria Torley to work as a behavior specialist and to perform other duties	4
B. At staff meetings, Torley and other employees raise concerns about their terms and conditions of employment; John Agulue does not implement employees’ proposals for changes.....	7
C. Auditors notify John Agulue of deficiencies that must be corrected; they also notify him that, because GCCS is a related entity, its state program applications will be placed on hold until the audit is completed.....	9
D. Torley and her co-workers continue to raise concerns with the company about their terms and conditions of employment; in response, John Agulue asserts that the employees are actually “independent contractors,” which creates an uproar	10
E. During a meeting with John Agulue, Torley tell him, among other things, that employees constitute a “collective bargaining unit”	12
F. Later that day, Rose Agulue asks Torley why she was “creating trouble in” the company; Torley denies Agulue’s accusation, and tells her that all the employees have concerns about their	

Headings-Cont'd

Page(s)

employment status and terms of employment13

G. At a staff meeting, Torley tells John Agulue that his proposal to modify employees’ lunch break could create a hardship for employees who use child care; Agulue tells Torley that she should not be talking; later that day, Agulue discharges Torley14

II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....15

Summary of argument.....16

Argument.....20

Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by discharging employee Torley because of her protected concerted activities20

A. The Company has waived any challenge to the Board’s finding that Torley is an employee under the Act; in any event, the Board’s finding is supported by substantial evidence20

B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by discharging employee Torley because of her protected concerted activities24

1. General principles and standard of review.....24

2. The Board reasonably found that Torley engaged in concerted activities protected by the Act26

a. Applicable principles regarding protected concerted activities squarely establish that Torley engaged in such activities26

b. Torley engaged in concerted activities protected by the Act29

Headings-Cont'd

Page(s)

3. The company discharged Torley because of her protected concerted activities33

 a. Applicable principles for establishing that a discharge was unlawfully motivated.....33

 b. The Board’s finding that the company had an unlawful motive for discharging Torley is supported by substantial evidence36

4. The company’s proffered reasons for discharging Torley....39 were pretextual; therefore, it failed to show that it would have discharged Torley absent her protected activities

5. The company’s remaining contentions are without merit42

Conclusion46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alton H. Piester, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 591 F.3d 332	27,30
<i>Argix Direct, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1017 (2004).....	21
<i>BKN, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 143 (2001).....	22
<i>Bowling Transport, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 352 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>Brown & Root, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 634 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1981).....	26,28
<i>Cadbury Beverages Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28,29
<i>Cudahy Packing Company</i> , 24 NLRB 1219 (1940).....	38
<i>Dayton Typographic Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 778 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1985).....	27,30
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	19,28,43,44
<i>Ewing v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.2d 353 (2d Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Gold Coast Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 995 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	24

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Gulf Coast Oil Company</i> , 97 NLRB 1513 (1945).....	33
<i>Hugh H. Wilson Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.2d 1345 (3d Cir. 1969)	27
<i>Laro Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009) , petition for cert. filed, 78 U.S.L.W. 3185 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2009)	2
<i>Lincoln v. Board of Regents of University System of Georgia</i> , 697 F.2d 928 (11th Cir. 1983).....	43
<i>Meyers Indus., Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1986), remanded on other grounds sub nom. <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25,26
<i>Meyers Indus. Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986), enf'd sub nom. <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Michigan Lumber Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 111 NLRB 579 (1955).....	33
<i>Mushroom Transport. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964)	27
<i>NLRB v. Brewton Fashions, Inc.</i> , 682 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1982)	39
<i>NLRB v. Charles H. McCauley Associates, Inc.</i> , 657 F.2d 685 (5th Cir. 1981)	44
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal System Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	26,28

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Columbian Enameling & Stamping Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 292 (1939)	22
<i>NLRB v. Datapoint Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. 1981)	28,30
<i>NLRB v. Deaton, Inc.</i> , 502 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1974)	22
<i>NLRB v. Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>NLRB v. Henry Colder Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1990)	39,40,43
<i>NLRB v. Howard Electric Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 1287 (9th Cir. 1989)	41
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	22
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 585 (1941)	35
<i>NLRB v. Lummus Industrial Inc.</i> , 679 F.2d 229 (11th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>NLRB v. Malta Construction Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 1009 (11th Cir. 1986)	25
* <i>NLRB v. McClain of Georgia</i> , 138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998)	25,34,35,43,36
<i>NLRB v. Red Top, Inc.</i> , 455 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1972)	42

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Rock Bottom Stores, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 1995)	29
<i>NLRB v. S.E. Nichols, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1965)	39
<i>NLRB v. Soft Water Laundry, Inc.</i> , 346 F.2d 930 (5th Cir. 1965)	42
<i>NLRB v. Talsol</i> , 155 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	34
<i>NLRB v. United Insurance Co. of America</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968)	21,22
<i>NLRB v. United Sanitation Serv.</i> , 737 F.2d 936 (11th Cir. 1984)	35
* <i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962)	24,26,27,43
<i>Narricot Industrial, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 587 F.3d 654 (4th Cir. 2009) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3629 (U.S. April 15, 2010).....	2
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> 130 S.Ct. 488 (Nov. 2, 2009).....	2
<i>Northeastern Land Services v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3098 (U.S. Aug. 18, 2009)	2

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Passaic Daily News v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985),	25
<i>Purolator Armored, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 764 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985).....	35
<i>Roadway Package System</i> , 326 NLRB 842 (1982).....	21
* <i>Rockwell International Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1987)	26,27,28,43
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966)	34,40
<i>Snell Island SNF LLC v. NLRB</i> , 568 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3130 (U.S. Sept. 11, 2009)	2
<i>Southwest Latex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 426 F.2d 50 (5th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 523 v. NLRB</i> , 590 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 2009) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , __ U.S.L.W.__ (U.S. May 17, 2010).....	2
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	25
<i>Van Vlerah Mechanical, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 130 F.3d 1258 (7th Cir. 1997)	40

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.,</i> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds,</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	34
--	----

Statutes :	Page(s)
-------------------	----------------

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 2(3)(29 U.S.C. §152(3)).....	16,20,21
Section 3(b)(29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....	2
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	16,24,43
Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,15,16,24,33
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	1,2,25
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	1,2
